already low due to a low interest rate level, the solvency capital requirement will remain almost unchanged in a negative
interest rate scenario. In addition, the interest rate risk resulting from technical provisions was partly hedged using interest rate
swaps. This protection was also taken into account when calculating the solvency capital requirement.

The widening of spreads by 50 basis points results in a decline of 2.4 percentage points in the Fennia Group’s relative
solvency position. A 10-per-cent decline in the value of real estate causes the relative solvency position to weaken by 5.3
percentage points. Changes in foreign exchange rates do not have a very big impact on Fennia Group’s solvency, since the
currency risk was mainly hedged using currency derivatives.

Should all of the above-mentioned scenarios occur simultaneously, the impact on the Fennia Group’s eligible own funds would
be EUR –137.2 million, the impact on free capital would be EUR –90.0 million, and the relative solvency position would fall by
9.0 percentage points to 202.3 per cent.

  Scenario

Sensitivity analysis (EUR million) 31.12.2017

Interest
rate

-25kp
Equity

-10%
Property

-10%
Spread
+ 50kp

Currency
-5%

Combined
scenario

Eligible own funds 980.0 956.8 941.0 934.6 967.3 967.9 842.8
Solvency Capital Requirement 463.8 464.3 431.6 453.7 463.0 458.6 416.6
Free own funds 516.2 492.5 509.4 480.9 504.3 509.2 426.2
Change in free own funds ----- -23.7 -6.8 -35.3 -11.9 -6.9 -90.0
Solvency ratio 211.3 % 206.1 % 218.0 % 206.0 % 208.9 % 211.0 % 202.3 %

Assessment of Fennia's market risks

The allocation of Fennia’s investment assets was fixed-income-weighted. Of Fennia’s investment assets, 47.8 per cent (52.8%)
was invested in various fixed income asset classes. Real estate investments accounted for 16.9 per cent (18.3%), equity
investments for 32.3 per cent (28.0%), and other investments for 3.0 per cent (0.9%) of Fennia’s investment assets.

Type (EUR million)
31.12.2017 31.12.2016

Market value Share Market value Share

Fixed income investments 914.1 47.8 % 936.1 52.8 %

Equity investments 618.0 32.3 % 496.9 28.0 %

Real estate investments 323.4 16.9 % 324.1 18.3 %

[…]

The duration and market value of fixed income investment assets are lower than those of technical provisions. This is why, from
the perspective of Fennia’s solvency, a decline in interest rates is a negative scenario. A decline of 25 basis points in interest
rates reduces eligible own funds by EUR 20.0 million. As the solvency capital requirement for interest rate risk is already low
due to a low interest rate level, the solvency capital requirement will remain almost unchanged in a negative interest rate
scenario.

The widening of spreads by 50 basis points results in a decline of 3.3 percentage points in Fennia’s relative solvency position.
Changes in foreign exchange rates do not have a very big impact on Fennia’s solvency, since the currency risk is mainly
hedged using currency derivatives.

Should all of the above-mentioned scenarios occur simultaneously, the impact on Fennia’s eligible own funds would be EUR –
118.1 million, the impact on free capital would be EUR –80.6 million, and the relative solvency position would fall by 6.7
percentage points to 249.2 per cent.

  Scenario

Sensitivity analysis (EUR million) 31.12.2017

Interest
rate

-25kp
Equity

-10%
Property

-10%
Spread
+50kp

Currency
-5%

Combined
scenario

Eligible own funds 953.7 933.6 915.1 922.5 937.4 941.9 835.6
Solvency Capital Requirement 372.8 372.6 348.3 365.4 371.2 368.3 335.3
Free own funds 580.9 561.0 566.8 557.1 566.1 573.5 500.3
Change in free own funds ----- -19.9 -14.2 -23.8 -14.8 -7.4 -80.6
Solvency ratio 255.8 % 250.6 % 262.7 % 252.5 % 252.5 % 255.7 % 249.2 %

Assessment of Fennia Life's market risks

The allocation of Fennia Life’s investment assets was fixed-income-weighted. Fennia Life’s share of the investment assets was
69.1 per cent (72.2%), invested in various fixed income asset classes. Real estate investments accounted for 10.7 per cent
(12.4%), equity investments for 18.9 per cent (14.6%), and other investments for 1.3 per cent (0.8%) of Fennia Life’s
investment assets.

Type (EUR million)

31.12.2017 31.12.2016

Investment Unit-linked investment Investment
Unit-linked
investment

Market
value Share

Market
value Share

Market
value Share

[…]

scenario. In addition, the interest rate risk resulting from technical provisions is partly hedged using interest rate swaps. This
protection has also been taken into account in calculating the solvency capital requirement. For that reason, in a scenario
where interest rates decline, the impact on free capital and on the solvency capital requirement is equal to the change in
eligible own funds.

The widening of spreads by 50 basis points results in a decline of 3.0 percentage points in Fennia Life’s relative solvency
position. A 10-per-cent decline in the value of real estate also causes the relative solvency position to weaken by 3.0
percentage points. Changes in foreign exchange rates do not have a very big impact on Fennia Life’s solvency, since the
currency risk is mainly hedged using currency derivatives.

Should all of the above-mentioned scenarios occur simultaneously, the impact on Fennia Life’s eligible own funds would be
EUR –33.6 million, the impact on free capital would be EUR –21.3 million, and the relative solvency position would fall by 7.3
percentage points to 196.0 per cent.

  Scenario

Sensitivity analysis (EUR million) 31.12.2017

Interest
rate

-25 bp
Equity
- 10 %

Property
- 10 %

Spread
+ 50 kp

Currency
- 5 %

Combined
scenario

Eligible own funds 265.9 258.9 252.9 259.3 261.6 263.2 232.3
Solvency Capital Requirement 130.8 130.6 121.2 129.5 130.6 129.6 118.5
Free own funds 135.1 128.4 131.6 129.9 131.0 133.5 113.8
Change in free own funds ----- -6.7 -3.5 -5.2 -4.1 -1.6 -21.3
Solvency ratio 203.3 % 198.3 % 208.5 % 200.3 % 200.3 % 203.0 % 196.0 %

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk means changes in eligible own funds and in the solvency position resulting from fluctuations in the interest
rate level. Technical provisions involve an interest rate risk. In order to manage it, a significant portion of the investment assets
should be invested in fixed income instruments. How much should be invested in fixed income investments, in other words,
how much interest rate risk should be kept open, is one of the key decisions in terms of the market risk management and
investment operations.

A change in the interest rate level impacts the market-consistent value of assets and liabilities. If the market-consistent value